OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

18 DEC -6 PH 12: 05

Approved as to Form and Legality

City Attorney's Office

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 87 441 = C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT LARRY REID AND MAYOR LIBBY SCHAAF

RESOLUTION HONORING COUNCILMEMBER ANNIE CAMPBELL WASHINGTON FOR HER FOUR YEARS OF EXEMPLARY SERVICE TO THE PEOPLE OF OAKLAND AS A DISTINGUISHED MEMBER OF THE OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, Annie Campbell Washington has served as the Vice Mayor of Oakland since January 2016 and has been the esteemed City Councilmember for District 4 since 2015; and

WHEREAS, as a Councilmember, Annie chaired the Community & Economic Development Committee, in addition to serving as a member of the Finance & Management Committee, the Life Enrichment Committee, and the Rules and Legislation Committee; and

WHEREAS, before being elected to City Council, Annie was the District 4 School Board Member for the Oakland Unified School District; and

WHEREAS, Annie is a long-time public servant in the City of Oakland. Throughout her 17+ year career in the City of Oakland, she has held a variety of leadership roles, including Chief of Staff to Mayor Jerry Brown, Chief of Staff to Mayor Jean Quan, Assistant to three City Administrators, Chief of Staff to the Fire Chief and Budget and Policy Analyst; and

WHEREAS, she also served as the Director of Operations & Special Projects at the Stuart Foundation in San Francisco and as Executive Director of the I Have A Dream Foundation in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, Annie holds a Master of Public Policy degree from the Goldman School of Public Policy at the University of California, Berkeley and a Bachelor of Science degree in Industrial Management/Graphic Communications Management from Carnegie Mellon University in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, Annie is the proud mom of Bahia & Quincy, and her fur-baby Georgie. Annie currently serves on the Board of Directors for the Alameda County Transportation Commission. She previously served on the Board of Directors for Safe Passages, the East Bay Agency for Children, Children's Fairyland, and Girls, Inc. Annie is an active parent in her children's PTA's; now, therefore, be it:

RESOLVED: That Mayor Libby Schaaf and the Oakland City Council commend Councilmember Annie Campbell Washington for her four years of exemplary service and commitment to the people of Oakland; for all her great achievements and contributions towards the betterment of the communities of District 4 and the City of Oakland; and urges the support and participation of all residents in honoring her as she completes her term on the Oakland City Council.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

DEC 1 1 2018

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - ANDIGHE, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, GUILLÉN, KALB, KAPLAN, AND PRESIDENT REID -7

NOES - 17

ATTEST

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

2618854v1